
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2018

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections July 10, 2018 through September 27, 2018)

Senate

On page S4874, July 10, 2018, in the first column, the following appears: EC-5825. A communication from the Deputy White House Liaison, Department of Education, transmitting, pursuant to law, two (2) reports relative to vacancies in the Department of Education, received in the Office of the President of the Senate on July 6, 2018; to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

On page D790, July 11, 2018 the following language appears: Measures Introduced: Seven bills and one resolution were introduced, as follows: S. 3192-3198, and S. Res. 572. Page S4916

On page D791, July 11, 2018 the following language appears: Adjournment: Senate convened at 0 a.m. and adjourned at 6:38 p.m., until 10 a.m. on Thursday, July 12, 2018. (For Senate's program, see the remarks of the Majority Leader in today's Record on page S4919.)

On page S5455, July 30, 2018, in the third column, the following appears: S. 2128 At the request of Mr. HATCH, the name of the Senator from New Mexico (Mr. UDALL) was added as a cosponsor of S. 2128, a bill to improve the coordination and use of geospatial data.

On page S5619, August 15, 2018, in the first column, the following appears: By Mr. BOOKER (for himself and Mr. CARDIN)

On page S5621, August 15, 2018, in the first column, the following appears: Mr. BOOKER (for himself and Mr. CARDIN) submitted the following resolution . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-5825. A communication from the Deputy White House Liaison, Department of Education, transmitting, pursuant to law, two (2) reports relative to vacancies in the Department of Education, received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on July 6, 2018; to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Measures Introduced: Seven bills and one resolution were introduced, as follows: S. 3192-3198, and S. Res. 572. Page S4916

The online Record has been corrected to read: Adjournment: Senate convened at 10 a.m. and adjourned at 6:38 p.m., until 10 a.m. on Thursday, July 12, 2018. (For Senate's program, see the remarks of the Majority Leader in today's Record on page S4919.)

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 2128 At the request of Mr. HATCH, the names of the Senator from Oklahoma (Mr. INHOFE) and the Senator from New Mexico (Mr. UDALL) were added as cosponsors of S. 2128, a bill to improve the coordination and use of geospatial data.

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. BOOZMAN (for himself and Mr. CARDIN)

The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. BOOZMAN (for himself and Mr. CARDIN) submitted the following resolution . . .

On page S5867, August 22, 2018, in the second column, the following appears: The amendment (No. 3942) was agreed to, as follows: (Purpose: To increase by \$133,000,000 the amount appropriated for Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide for Common Kill Vehicle Technology, and to provide an offset) At the appropriate place in title VIII of division A, insert the following: SEC. ———. (a) The amount appropriated by title IV of this division under the heading “Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide” is hereby increased by \$133,000,000, with the amount of the increase to be available for the Missile Defense Agency for Common Kill Vehicle Technology (b) The amount appropriated by title IV of this division under the heading “Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide” is hereby decreased by \$133,000,000, with the amount of the decrease to be applied against amounts otherwise appropriated by the heading for the Missile Defense Agency and available for Technology Maturation Initiatives.

On page S6197, September 18, 2018, in the first column, the following appears: The Senate met at 10 a.m. and was called to order by the Honorable CINDY HYDE-SMITH, a Senator from the State of Alabama.

On page S6197, September 18, 2018, in the second column, the following appears: Under the provisions of rule I, paragraph 3, of the Standing Rules of the Senate, I hereby appoint the Honorable CINDY HYDE-SMITH, a Senator from the State of Alabama, to perform the duties of the Chair.

On page S6292, September 25, 2018, in the second column, the following appears: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the nomination. The senior assistant legislative clerk read the nomination of Peter A. Feldman, of the District of Columbia, to be a Commissioner of the Consumer Product Safety Commission for a term of seven years from October 26, 2019. (Reappointment)

On page S6364, September 27, 2018, in the third column, the following appears: A bill (H.R. 557) to amend the National Science Foundation Authorization Act of 2002 to strengthen the aerospace workforce pipeline by the promotion of Robert Noyce Teacher Scholarship Program and National Aeronautics and Space Administration internship and fellowship opportunities to women, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: The amendment (No. 4001) in the nature of a substitute was agreed to as follows: (The amendment is printed in today’s Record under “Text of Amendments.”)

The online Record has been corrected to read: The Senate met at 10 a.m. and was called to order by the Honorable CINDY HYDE-SMITH, a Senator from the State of Mississippi.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Under the provisions of rule I, paragraph 3, of the Standing Rules of the Senate, I hereby appoint the Honorable CINDY HYDE-SMITH, a Senator from the State of Mississippi, to perform the duties of the Chair.

The online Record has been corrected to read: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the nomination. The senior assistant legislative clerk read the nomination of Peter A. Feldman, of the District of Columbia, to be a Commissioner of the Consumer Product Safety Commission for a term of seven years from October 27, 2019. (Reappointment)

The online Record has been corrected to read: A bill (H.R. 4254) to amend the National Science Foundation Authorization Act of 2002 to strengthen the aerospace workforce pipeline by the promotion of Robert Noyce Teacher Scholarship Program and National Aeronautics and Space Administration internship and fellowship opportunities to women, and for other purposes.

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections July 3, 2018 through September 28, 2018)

House

July 3, 2018, on page H5986, the following appeared: Pursuant to clause 2 of rule XIII, the Committee on Ways and Means discharged from further consideration. H.R. 6377 referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

July 16, 2018, on page H6236, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentlewoman from Michigan (Mrs. DINGELL).

July 16, 2018, on page H6237, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentlewoman from Colorado (Ms. DEGETTE), my colleague and a member of our committee.

July 16, 2018, on page H6237, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I have no other speakers, and I yield back the balance of my time.

July 16, 2018, on page H6241, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

July 16, 2018, on page H6242, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 1½ minutes to the gentleman from Oregon (Mr. SCHRADER), our colleague from the Energy and Commerce Committee.

July 17, 2018, on page H6462, the following appeared: Mr. NEWHOUSE: Committee on Rules. House Resolution 1001. Resolution providing for consideration of the concurrent resolution (House Concurrent Resolution 119) expressing the sense of Congress that a carbon tax would be detrimental to the United States economy (Rept. 115–834). Referred to the House Calendar.

July 18, 2018, on page H6515, the following appeared: The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Alaska. (Mr. YOUNG of Alaska asked and was given permission to revise and extend his remarks.)

The online version has been corrected to read: Pursuant to clause 2 of rule XIII, the Committee on Ways and Means discharged from further consideration. H.R. 6237 referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentlewoman from Michigan (Mrs. DINGELL).

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentlewoman from Colorado (Ms. DEGETTE), my colleague and a member of our committee.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I have no other speakers, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas. Mr. Speaker, I yield 1½ minutes to the gentleman from Oregon (Mr. SCHRADER), our colleague from the Energy and Commerce Committee.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. NEWHOUSE: Committee on Rules. House Resolution 1001. Resolution providing for consideration of the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 119) expressing the sense of Congress that a carbon tax would be detrimental to the United States economy (Rept. 115–834). Referred to the House Calendar.

The online version has been corrected to read: The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Alaska. Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Chair, I yield myself such time as I may consume. (Mr. YOUNG of Alaska asked and was given permission to revise and extend his remarks.)

July 18, 2018, on page H6539, the following appeared: A few minutes ago, we debated an amendment offered by Representative GARY PALMER of Alabama that would prohibit the District from spending its own local funds,

July 19, 2018, on page H6572, the following appeared: Mr. Speaker, we also hope to vote on the conference report to accompany H.R. 2810, the National Defense Authorization Act.

July 19, 2018, on page H6586, the following appeared: MOTION TO ADJOURN Mr. ROTHFUS. Mr. Speaker, I move that the House do now adjourn.

July 23, 2018, on page H6648, the following appeared: Mr. THORNBERRY: Committee of Conference. Conference report on H.R. 5515. A bill to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2019 for military activities of the Department of Defense and for military construction, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes (Rept. 115–862). Ordered to be printed.

July 25, 2018, on page H7202, the following appeared: CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 5515, NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 Mr. THORNBERRY submitted the following conference report and statement on the bill (H.R. 5515) to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2019 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes: --- CONFERENCE REPORT AND EXPLANATORY MATERIAL STATEMENT ON H.R. 5515, NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, SUBMITTED BY MR. THORNBERRY, CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 115–874)

July 25, 2018, on page H7640, the following appeared: amended. The text of the bill is as follows: S. 756

July 25, 2018, on page H7642, the following appeared: The recognizes the gentleman from Alaska. GENERAL LEAVE

July 25, 2018, on page H7645, the following appeared: the gentleman from California (Mr. HUNTER) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, S. 756, as amended.

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. NORTON. A few minutes ago, we debated an amendment offered by Representative GARY PALMER of Alabama that would prohibit the District from spending its own local funds,

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Speaker, we also hope to vote on the conference report to accompany H.R. 5515, the National Defense Authorization Act.

The online version has been corrected to read: ADJOURNMENT Mr. ROTHFUS. Mr. Speaker, I move that the House do now adjourn.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. THORNBERRY: Committee of Conference. Conference report on H.R. 5515. A bill to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2019 for military activities of the Department of Defense and for military construction, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes (Rept. 115–863). Ordered to be printed.

The online version has been corrected to read: CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 5515, NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 Mr. THORNBERRY submitted the following conference report and statement on the bill (H.R. 5515) to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2019 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes: CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 115–874)

The online version has been corrected to read: amended. The Clerk read the title of the bill. The text of the bill is as follows: S. 756

The online version has been corrected to read: The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Alaska. GENERAL LEAVE

The online version has been corrected to read: the gentleman from Alaska (Mr. YOUNG) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, S. 756, as amended.

August 3, 2018, on page H7741, the following appeared: Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Natural Resources. H.R. 4824. A bill to allow certain State permitting authority to encourage expansion of broadband service to rural communities, and for other purposes; with amendment (Rept. 115–881, Pt. 1). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

August 3, 2018, on page H7742, the following appeared: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 3555. A bill to amend the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 to provide that the definition of a facility of an exchange does not apply to a line of business the purpose of which is not to effect or report a transaction on an exchange; with amendment (Rept. 115–883). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

August 3, 2018, on page H7742, the following appeared: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 6324. A bill to require the Securities and Exchange Commission to carry out a study of the direct and indirect underwriting fees, including gross spreads, for mid-sized initial public offerings; with an amendment (Rept. 115–887). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House of the state of the Union.

August 3, 2018, on page H7742, the following appeared: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 6177. A bill to require the Securities and Exchange Commission to revise the definitions of a qualifying portfolio company and a qualifying investment to include an emerging growth company and the equity securities of an emerging growth company respectively, for purposes of the exemption from registration for venture capital fund adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940; with an amendment (Rept. 115–889). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House of the state of the Union.

August 7, 2018, on page E1132, the following appeared: Mr. DAVID YOUNG of Iowa. Mr. Speaker,

September 4, 2018, on page H7799, the following appeared: has created should not absolve him from responsibility for the grave humanitarian situation in Puerto Rico. Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. KATKO. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent to reclaim the balance of my time.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Natural Resources. H.R. 4824. A bill to allow certain State permitting authority to encourage expansion of broadband service to rural communities, and for other purposes; with amendments (Rept. 115–881, Pt. 1). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 3555. A bill to amend the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 to provide that the definition of a facility of an exchange does not apply to a line of business the purpose of which is not to effect or report a transaction on an exchange; with amendments (Rept. 115–883). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 6324. A bill to require the Securities and Exchange Commission to carry out a study of the direct and indirect underwriting fees, including gross spreads, for mid-sized initial public offerings; with amendments (Rept. 115–887). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House of the state of the Union.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. HENSARLING: Committee on Financial Services. H.R. 6177. A bill to require the Securities and Exchange Commission to revise the definitions of a qualifying portfolio company and a qualifying investment to include an emerging growth company and the equity securities of an emerging growth company respectively, for purposes of the exemption from registration for venture capital fund adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940; with amendments (Rept. 115–889). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House of the state of the Union.

The online versions has been corrected to read: Mr. YOUNG of Iowa. Mr. Speaker,

The online version has been corrected to read: has created should not absolve him from responsibility for the grave humanitarian situation in Puerto Rico. Mr. THOMPSON of Mississippi. Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. KATKO. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent to reclaim the balance of my time.

September 5, 2018, on page H7862, the following appeared: *With best wishes, I am Sincerely,* KAREN L. HAAS, Clerk. THE STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION Representative to Congress—Twelfth District

September 12, 2018, on page H8169, the following appeared: Mr. SESSIONS: Committee on Rules. House Resolution 1059. Resolution providing for consideration of the bill (H.R. 3798) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to repeal the 30-hour threshold for classification as a full-time employee for purposes of the employer mandate in the Patient Protection and Affordable Act and replace it with 40 hours; providing for consideration of the conference report to accompany the bill (H.R. 5895) making appropriations for energy and water development and related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, and for other purposes; and providing for proceedings during the period from September 17, 2018, through September 24, 2018 (Rept. 115–949). Referred to the House Calendar.

September 13, 2018, on page H8724, the following appeared: REPORTED BILL SEQUENTIALLY DEFERRED Under clause 2 of rule XII, bills and reports were delivered to the Clerk for printing, and bills referred as follows:

September 13, 2018, on page E1247, the following appeared: CHIEF DANNY BOWMAN HON. CHRIS COLLINS OF NEW YORK IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

September 25, 2018, on page H8795, the following appeared: *Madam Speaker, I ask all my colleagues to support this legislation. Madam Speaker, I would just ask support from my colleagues to pass this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.*

The online version has been corrected to read: With best wishes, I am Sincerely, KAREN L. HAAS, Clerk. Enclosure. THE STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION Representative to Congress—Twelfth District

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. SESSIONS: Committee on Rules. House Resolution 1059. Resolution providing for consideration of the bill (H.R. 3798) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to repeal the 30-hour threshold for classification as a full-time employee for purposes of the employer mandate in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and replace it with 40 hours; providing for consideration of the conference report to accompany the bill (H.R. 5895) making appropriations for energy and water development and related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, and for other purposes; and providing for proceedings during the period from September 17, 2018, through September 24, 2018 (Rept. 115–949). Referred to the House Calendar.

The online version has been corrected to read: REPORTED BILL SEQUENTIALLY REFERRED Under clause 2 of rule XII, bills and reports were delivered to the Clerk for printing, and bills referred as follows:

The online version has been corrected to read: CHIEF DANNY BOWMAN HON. DOUG COLLINS OF GEORGIA IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The online version has been corrected to read: Madam Speaker, I ask all my colleagues to support this legislation. Mr. PALLONE. Madam Speaker, I would just ask support from my colleagues to pass this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

September 25, 2018, on page D1050, the following language appears: CONFERENCE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2019; RECOGNIZING THAT ALLOWING ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS THE RIGHT TO VOTE DEVALUES THE FRANCHISE AND DIMINISHES THE VOTING POWER OF UNITED STATES CITIZENS COMMITTEE ON RULES: Full Committee held a hearing on the conference report to accompany H.R. 6157, the “Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019” (Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019); and H. Res. 1071, recognizing that allowing illegal immigrants the right to vote devalues the franchise and diminishes the voting power of United States citizens. The Committee granted, by a record vote of 5–3, a rule providing for consideration of the Conference Report to accompany H.R. 6157. The rule waives all points of order against the conference report and against its consideration. The rule provides that the conference report shall be considered as read. The rule provides that the previous question shall be considered as ordered without intervention of any motion except one hour of debate and one motion to recommit if applicable. Debate on the conference report is divided pursuant to clause 8(d) of rule XXII. In section 2, the rule provides for the consideration of H. Res. 1071 under a closed rule. The rule provides one hour of debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the resolution. The rule provides that the resolution shall be considered as read and shall not be subject to a demand for division of the question. Finally, in section 3, the rule provides that it shall be in order at any time on the legislative day of September 27, 2018, or September 28, 2018, for the Speaker to entertain motions that the House suspend the rules and that the Speaker or his designee shall consult with the Minority Leader or her designee on the designation of any matter for consideration pursuant to this section. Testimony was heard from Chairman Goodlatte, and Representatives Nadler, Granger, Cole, Harris, Visclosky, DeLauro, and Jordan.

The online version has been corrected to read: CONFERENCE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2019; RECOGNIZING THAT ALLOWING ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS THE RIGHT TO VOTE DEVALUES THE FRANCHISE AND DIMINISHES THE VOTING POWER OF UNITED STATES CITIZENS COMMITTEE ON RULES: Full Committee held a hearing on the Conference Report to accompany H.R. 6157, the “Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019” (Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019); and H. Res. 1071, recognizing that allowing illegal immigrants the right to vote devalues the franchise and diminishes the voting power of United States citizens. The Committee granted, by a record vote of 5–3, a rule providing for consideration of the Conference Report to accompany H.R. 6157. The rule waives all points of order against the conference report and against its consideration. The rule provides that the conference report shall be considered as read. The rule provides that the previous question shall be considered as ordered without intervention of any motion except one hour of debate and one motion to recommit if applicable. Debate on the conference report is divided pursuant to clause 8(d) of rule XXII. In section 2, the rule provides for the consideration of H. Res. 1071 under a closed rule. The rule provides one hour of debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the resolution. The rule provides that the resolution shall be considered as read and shall not be subject to a demand for division of the question. Finally, in section 3, the rule provides that it shall be in order at any time on the legislative day of September 27, 2018, or September 28, 2018, for the Speaker to entertain motions that the House suspend the rules and that the Speaker or his designee shall consult with the Minority Leader or her designee on the designation of any matter for consideration pursuant to this section. Testimony was heard from Chairman Goodlatte, and Representatives Nadler, Granger, Cole, Harris, Visclosky, DeLauro, and Jordan.

September 26, 2018, on page H9058, the following appeared: FAA REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2018 The SPEAKER pro tempore. The unfinished business is the vote on the motion to suspend the rules and agree to the resolution (H. Res. 1082) providing for the concurrence by the House in the Senate amendment to H.R. 302, with an amendment, on which the yeas and nays were ordered. The Clerk read the title of the resolution. The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Pennsylvania (Mr. SHUSTER) that the House suspend the rules and agree to the resolution. This is a 5-minute vote. The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—yeas 398, nays 23, not voting 7, as follows:

September 27, 2018, on Page H9104, the following appeared: All across this great Nation there are people who were tired of the loss of jobs in this country, the movement of jobs overseas, the continuation of a tax policy that did not allow jobs and money that was earned by American companies to come back here.

September 27, 2018, on page H9152, the following appeared: By Mr. GRIST: H.R. 6941. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following:

September 28, 2018, on Page H9174, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion to recommit. The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the ayes appeared to have it.

The online version has been corrected to read: FAA REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2018 The SPEAKER pro tempore. The unfinished business is the vote on the motion to suspend the rules and agree to the resolution (H. Res. 1082) providing for the concurrence by the House in the Senate amendment to H.R. 302, with an amendment, on which a recorded vote was ordered. The Clerk read the title of the resolution. RECORDED VOTE The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Pennsylvania (Mr. SHUSTER) that the House suspend the rules and agree to the resolution. This is a 5-minute vote. The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—ayes 398, noes 23, not voting 7, as follows:

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. SESSIONS. All across this great Nation there are people who were tired of the loss of jobs in this country, the movement of jobs overseas, the continuation of a tax policy that did not allow jobs and money that was earned by American companies to come back here.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. CRIST: H.R. 6941. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following:

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion to recommit. The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the noes appeared to have it.